TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION FOR THE GAINESVILLE URBANIZED AREA

3RD OF FEBRUARY 2025

Dear Ms. Achaia Brown:

RE: TIP Amendments

At the February 3, 2025, Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization for the Gainesville Urbanized Area (MTPO) meeting, the Board approved the following amendments to the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP):

- TIP Modification SR24 (Archer Rd) The Florida Department of Transportation requested that the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization amend its Fiscal Years 2024-25 to 2028-29 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to add the State Road 24 (Archer Road) 4-Laning design phase project. For these funds to be expended, the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization needs to modify its Fiscal Years 2024-25 to 2028-29 Transportation Improvement Program to add this project in the current year of the TIP.
- TIP Amendment SR24 (Waldo Dr) The Florida Department of Transportation requested that the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization amend its Fiscal Years 2024-25 to 2028-29 Transportation Improvement Program to add the State Road 24 (NE Waldo Road) from NE 3rd Avenue to State Road 222 (NE 39th Ave) Inspection Improvement -Alachua County project. For these funds to be expended, the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization needs to amend its Fiscal Years 2024-25 to 2028-29 Transportation Improvement Program to add this project.
- TIP SW13 & SR24 (Archer Rd) An emergency Amendment was executed at the request of the Florida Department of Transportation. The request was to amend its Fiscal Years 2024-25 to 2028-29 Transportation Improvement Program to add the SW13th Street and Archer Road project in Fiscal Year 2024-25. For these funds to be expended, the Metropolitan Planning Organization needs to amend its Fiscal Years 2024-2025 to 2028-2029 Transportation Improvement Program to add this project. The project supports Goals #2, 3, & 6 of the Long-Range Transportation Plan (LRTP).

MTPO Resolution 2025-01 (enclosed) provides the documentation for the approval of these amendments.

From,

Marihelen Wheeler

Commissioner Marihelen Wheeler, Chair